B & = EEF)

Distr.
ﬁ?& % GENERAL
= s == UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28
#L(t\ \\ EZ; iﬁ. %ylb 3?.'] % 31 October 2016
\(\7!",\} CHINESE
N L ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

PAT SR AR BUE

ZUREPIT R =
HL ke

2016 FF 11 H 28 H&E 12 H 2 H, ZH:FIR

FRHRIE 2016 ET/E T RIBIER

PAT SRFFRBGE F5 2 10 2 G AT 2 B3 2 I S W SO AN G ST BN R Ja AT 2% 5 2 mTREATE H (KAR T ok




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

ZIUFSHMP AR PHBREIN

1. TFRIFRIBERPATRE RS NI 2016 T RIBIERZUE 1,768,941 7T, FMIN
124, 426 FITCIINA B TRH, R 1o KIUE A ST BB

£ 1: 2016 FFRUTRNBIEFRBER

Ezx &3 E BRiE#E EIEE
(Em (Em)
AT, BN REREE
AL, IR BT H T
N TR ABRBAE  (B\H B 166,400 166,400
i SERAHIERONH G —BED 499200 499,200
PHIBREIAE | gl G +—HB) 222,094 222,004
RO AR s CRE R 198515 198,515
EEETT TR R BAE GBI B 287,318 287,318
LD LR3E . U 365,414 365,414
ﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬂm ERAHRETE G5+ =HE)
Al &t 1,738,941 1,738,941
Al HURSZBh o F (R i 7%) - 121,726 121,726
Al Hit 1,860,667 1,860,667
A2 G E R E AR
TR W TR E T R 1 B E 30,000 30,000
A2 &1t 30,000 30,000
WK SZ B3 F (B ARAZ BT 9%) - 2,700 2,700
A2 &1t 32,700 32,700
J<Ean (Al bl A2): 1,893,367 1,893,367

AT B — R TRAERITE S

ALARH
i B i B

2. JFPRFRIZ IR 1 FhAlESOE RIERARFIE I H o 5¢ T X L8300 H 115 B 51 T4 3¢

PERHE
AL HITER

3. BAASAEISREOC T B AN AL BT AR HE N ATAH G B g, B A 1 IR R TR AR A R

JAF B H R SE A 7N AN A S BE I H RS SR o Bl A ot TR T — B B S8 BT A 1 2 e AR 1
Rl EZ 7 RN T REE. b SRS PRI AT T DU T SRAT AL fRE 15
DLk LR SRR BOE BER 207 W R AT OR R E , ROEE TIXEEER . A5 ALTE
R, REEZET T (EREARBCER) MUERTHERRAED K AR, JFHENr
5 SRV B B AR % [ (R RAT 2% 53 2 20 9 BT ) W v 418 B ) 4 5 e vt SR VR 98



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

B AN RS I RS EIREREE 7451(e) ke TS TARRIERIE T Btk
) LSRR o

RS AL I

4. MWW TR NI E . R G IO E L R, B E
AN P Az B BL R HAT g Y (R S AR ) A BT A SR, B s T A SRR 1o
PATZ R AW IR R BUR RIEAR S = N PRI .

A2: il MRIETE R EBRER G BARERD)

TR T . S SRR IR FEHRIEE 1 B Bz SR S BORTR B 30,000 T

i H B B

5. PATEALH T6/17 5 1R E ERA K IGL AN PATPLRILE % H FE 28 L+ BRI L
VB RBIER P AEREREINE BRI 1 BB A5 S8, Rl Jr kit &)
B NFESRPAT WU 0 75 7K 75 0 04 0 e

AR

6. R AbE R BT R RIE A R AT BOE AR S S BT R R AR LIRS
R HE SR AL A ) S AR AT o A5 Ak SOV T 313 /R 3 T ST ELR A A 75 0 AV SR R U V)
KEEIRIT — AR IIT & R 22 W E D 60 RZATIRAC.

RS AL IR

7. BAASAR BT AE T R T E R SV IR E BRI 1 B BUR AR, HA

WP TR 1, BA IR, RS Wil 2l i e SR AUV e BRI
B RN AT R R 22 W E D 60 RZATIRA .

PPRAT 2R 0 4 P AR A A N IR S U I AR R I H K IAT RS IR (B 61/43(c) T hE) , TR
10 5 — ek, RN AL SHENR, W1 UNEP/OZL.Pro/EXCom/74/56 5 SCA I E+ LT #i(74/51(e )5
RIE)o

3






UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

Annex |
Annex |
INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING PROJECT PROPOSALS
Bangladesh: Renewal of institutional strengthening
Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Sept-94 150,000
Phase II: Nov-99 100,000
Phase III: Dec-01 100,000
Phase I1V: Dec-04 130,000
Phase V: Nov-07 130,000
Phase VI: Jul-10 130,000
Phase VII: Dec-13 130,000
Total: 870,000
Amount requested for renewal (phase VIII) (US $): 166,400
Amount recommended for approval for phase VIII (US $): 166,400
Agency support costs (US $): 11,648
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase VIII to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 178,048
Date of approval of country programme: 1994
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.9
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 72.6
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 0.0
Latest reported ODS consumption (2015) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@ Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.00
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 64.18
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.00
Total: 64.18
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2015
Amount approved for projects (as at May 2016) (US $): 7,873,236
Amount disbursed (as at December 2014) (US $): 7,046,553
ODS to be phased out (as at May 2016) (ODP tonnes): 493.8
ODS phased out (as at December 2014) (ODP tonnes): 493.2
8. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(Us$)
(a) Investment projects: 4,355,772
(b) Institutional strengthening: 870,000
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 2,647,464
Total: 7,873,236
Progress report
9. Phase VII of the IS project for Bangladesh became operational in July 2014. The project provided

the support: to strengthen the Ozone Cell; prepare and monitor all ODS related projects; report ODS data
annually; issue ODS import permits, organize the International Ozone Day celebration and awareness
raising activities, and coordinate all activities pertaining to the implementation of the Montreal Protocol.

1




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28
Annex |

The HCFC licensing system continues to function well. Other non-investment HPMP activities have been
ongoing as planned. By December 2013 Bangladesh achieved the complete phase-out of HCFC-141b
under the foam sector plan of stage | of the HPMP and compliance with the 10 per cent HCFC reduction
step in 2015. The Ozone Cell prepared the funding request for the preparation of stage Il of the HPMP
and of the ODS alternative survey, both activities are ongoing as planned. Bangladesh also participated in
the Montreal Protocol meetings in 2016 as a member of the Implementation Committee under the Non-
Compliance Procedure for the Montreal Protocol.

Plan of action

10. During phase VIII, the IS project will support the Ozone Cell to continue implementing and
monitoring stage | of the HPMP and ODS related activities as well as adopting and implementing
policies, strategies, control measures of ODS. The National Ozone Unit (NOU) will maintain close
cooperation with Customs, other national agencies and stakeholders to prevent illegal trade of ODS and to
monitor HCFC imports. Awareness raising and information exchange activities will disseminate the
importance of ozone layer protection and its linkage to climate change. Bangladesh plans to submit
investment activities related to stage 11 of the HPMP for consideration at the 78" meeting and commence
activities upon its approval. The Government is also working with refrigeration and air-conditioning
industry to identify and facilitate adoption of low-global warning potential (GWP) alternatives. Through
these activities, Bangladesh will sustain ODS phase-out and achieve further reductions in HCFC
consumption in accordance with its agreement for stage | of the HPMP.

China: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Feb-92 & Mar-93 449,997
Phase II: Oct-96 300,000
Phase III: Nov-98 300,000
Phase 1V: Dec-00 300,000
Phase V Nov-02 390,000
Phase VI Dec-04 390,000
Phase VII Nov-06 390,000
Phase VIII Nov-08 390,000
Phase 1X Dec-10 390,000
Phase X: Dec-12 390,000
Phase XI: Nov-14 390,000
Total: 4,079,997
Amount requested for renewal (phase XII) (US $): 499,200
Amount recommended for approval for phase XII (US $): 499,200
Agency support costs (US $): 34,944
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase XII to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 534,144
Date of approval of country programme: 1993
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(&) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 721.2
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 19,269.0
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 1,102.1
Latest reported ODS consumption (2015) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.00
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 13,485.21
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) 68.03
Total: 13,553.24




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

Annex |
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2015
Amount approved for projects (as at May 2016) (US $): 1,173,795,743
Amount disbursed (as at December 2014) (US $): 992,474,977
ODS to be phased out (as at May 2016) (ODP tonnes): 125,332.5
ODS phased out (as at December 2014) (ODP tonnes): 132,722.4
11. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US'$)
(@) Investment projects: 1,120,006,880
(b) Institutional strengthening: 4,079,997
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 49,708,866
Total: 1,173,795,743

Progress report

12. During phase XI of the IS project, 24 members of the programme management office (PMO) in
the Ministry of Environmental Protection (MEP) worked to achieve IS objectives. The Government and
the implementing agency conducted audits on the PMO every year, which yielded satisfactory outcomes.

13. China conducted a number of activities including ODS project management, coordination with
the line ministries, agencies, experts for ODS control and monitoring, strengthening international
cooperation, technical exchanges at thematic workshops, and reporting on country programme data and
Avrticle 7 data to the Fund and Ozone Secretariats, respectively. The ODS control measures put in place in
the country, and the timely and successful conversion from HCFC to alternative technology in the
industrial sectors under stage | of the HPMP resulted in China’s compliance with the 10 per cent
reduction in HCFC consumption and production required by the Montreal Protocol by 1 January 2015.
Cooperation, coordination, participation of local governments, promotion of public awareness, and
support from policy makers have been key to the success of the project.

Plan of action

14. The objectives of phase XII of the IS project for China include: improving policy formulation and
enforcement; strengthening international communication and coordination with related agencies and
stakeholders; improving data collection and reporting; and improving project management capacity of
PMO. The PMO will continue to providing programme management, awareness raising and data
reporting, ensure successful phase-out of ODS.

Iran (Islamic Republic of): Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile

Implementing agency: UNDP

Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Oct-92 200,200
Phase II: Nov-97 133,470
Phase IlI: Dec-00 133,470
Phase IV: Nov-02 173,511
Phase V: Dec-04 & Nov-05 173,511
Phase VI:  Nov-06 & Nov-07 173,511
Phase VII: Nov-08 173,511
Phase V111 Jul-10 173,511
Phase IX: Jul-12 173,511
Phase X: May-14 173,511




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

Annex |
Total: 1,681,717
Amount requested for renewal (phase XI) (US $): 222,094
Amount recommended for approval for phase XI (US 3): 222,094
Agency support costs (US $): 15,547
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase XI to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 237,641
Date of approval of country programme: 1993
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 8.7
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 380.5
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 26.7
Latest reported ODS consumption (2015) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.00
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 309.28
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.00
Total: 309.28
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2015
Amount approved for projects (as at May 2016) (US 3): 70,353,290
Amount disbursed (as at December 2014) (US $): 66,509,900
ODS to be phased out (as at May 2016) (ODP tonnes): 7,299.2
ODS phased out (as at December 2014) (ODP tonnes): 6,885.4
15. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US'$)
(a) Investment projects: 64,560,356
(b) Institutional strengthening: 1,681,717
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 4,111,217
Total: 70,353,290

Progress report

16. During phase X of the IS project, the Islamic Republic of Iran sustained ODS phase-out through
enforcement of regulation, monitoring and collaboration with the stakeholders and has successfully
sustained phase-out of major ODS except HCFCs. The IS project operated as the basis for the
implementation of stage | of the HPMP, especially for the non-investment sector. Awareness raising
activities included information packages to International Ozone Day participants, consultative meetings
with stakeholders, and participation in industry meetings. The country participated in the regional
network Montreal Protocol meetings.

Plan of action

17. In phase XI of the IS project, the Islamic Republic of Iran will continue to sustain the achieved
ODS phase-out, defining and implementing policies and measures to reduce consumption of HCFCs, and
monitor projects/activities of stage Il of the HPMP in close coordination with all implementing agencies
and stakeholders. The IS project will support NOU to cooperate nationally with the established Ozone
Cells in provinces to implement ODS policy and control measures, and to carry out awareness raising and
training activities.



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

Annex |
Lebanon: Renewal of institutional strengthening
Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: May-96 179,000
Phase II: Jul-00 119,300
Phase IlI: Jul-02 155,090
Phase 1V: Dec-04 155,090
Phase V Nov-06 155,090
Phase VI Nov-08 155,090
Phase VII Dec-10 155,090
Phase VIII: Dec-12 155,090
Phase IX: Nov-14 155,090
Total: 1,383,930
Amount requested for renewal (phase X) (US $): 198,515
Amount recommended for approval for phase X (US $): 198,515
Agency support costs (US $): 13,896
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase X to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 212,411
Date of approval of country programme: 1996
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@ Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 0.0
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 735
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 236.4
Latest reported ODS consumption (2015) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.00
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 65.86
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.00
Total: 65.86
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2015
Amount approved for projects (as at May 2016) (US $): 18,927,721
Amount disbursed (as at December 2014) (US $): 15,418,678
ODS to be phased out (as at May 2016) (ODP tonnes): 1,710.4
ODS phased out (as at December 2014) (ODP tonnes): 1,629.6
18. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(Us'$)
(a) Investment projects: 15,038,646
(b) Institutional strengthening: 1,383,930
(c) Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 2,505,145
Total: 18,927,721
Progress report
19. Phase IX of the IS project achieved the expected results due to coordination between all

stakeholders. Lebanon maintained compliance with its Montreal Protocol obligations and achieved the 10
per cent reduction in HCFCs by 1 January 2015 as a result of the ODS control measures put in place, the
conversion to non-HCFC alternatives in the industrial sectors under stage | of the HPMP, and the
commitment of the NOU and the Government to the Montreal Protocol and its amendments. Lebanon
continued to promote direct investment projects to achieve HCFC phase-out by converting industrial
facilities to non-HCFC technologies. The NOU continued to monitor HCFC phase-out in the foam,




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28
Annex |

refrigeration and air-conditioning (RAC) sectors under stage | of the HPMP and submitted country
programme data and Article 7 data to the Fund and Ozone Secretariats, respectively; and carried out
awareness and information activities.

Plan of action

20. The objectives of the phase X of the IS project are: to meet the obligations of Montreal Protocol
through the implementation of the stage Il of the HPMP, and compliance with HCFC phase-out schedule
milestone in the Agreement with the Executive Committee. Lebanon will: implement public awareness
and outreach strategies relating to HCFC phase-out and new technologies, with a special focus on the
RAC servicing sector; amend existing legislation and the ODS licensing system to accommodate the
HFCs phase-down and ensure future enforcement of those regulations; update the guidelines for
monitoring and evaluation of ODS phase-out projects, and build a monitoring mechanism into the project
management and coordination unit component to ensure the technology transfer. The country plans to
celebrate International Ozone Day and will participate in regional network and Montreal Protocol
meetings, and also act as Vice-Chair of the Executive Committee in 2017.

Pakistan: Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile
Implementing agency: UNDP
Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Sept-94 259,000
Phase II: Dec-01 172,666
Phase III: Dec-03 224,467
Phase 1V: Mar. & Nov-07 224,467
Phase V: Apr-09 224,467
Phase VI: Dec-10 224,467
Phase VII: Dec-12 224,467
Phase VIII: Nov-14 224,467
Total: 1,778,468
Amount requested for renewal (phase IX) (US $): 287,318
Amount recommended for approval for phase IX (US $): 287,318
Agency support costs (US $): 20,112
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase 1X to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 307,430
Date of approval of country programme: 1996
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2010
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 2.3
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 247.4
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 14.0
Latest reported ODS consumption (2015) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@ Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.00
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 203.13
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.00
Total: 203.13
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2015
Amount approved for projects (as at May 2016) (US $): 31,199,701
Amount disbursed (as at December 2014) (US $): 25,146,617
ODS to be phased out (as at May 2016) (ODP tonnes): 2,590.7
ODS phased out (as at December 2014) (ODP tonnes): 2,535.8




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

Annex |

21. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved

(US$

(@)  Investment projects: 25,697,433
(b) Institutional strengthening: 1,778,468
(c)  Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 3,723,800
Total: 31,199,701

Progress report

22, The NOU in the Ministry of Climate Change (MOCC) continued to act as the focal point for
issues relating to ODS phase-out. Phase VIII of the IS project provided policy support to the HCFC
phase-out strategy and assisted the Government of Pakistan to meet its international commitments related
to Montreal Protocol. The NOU in collaboration with the customs department maintained a computerized
online quota system through WeBOC (Web based One Customs?) for the import of HCFC. Both Article 7
reporting and country programme report for 2014 and 2015 were submitted and Pakistan organized
celebration of International Ozone Day. The country participated in regional network meetings and
Montreal Protocol meetings where it served as the President of the Implementation Committee in 2016.

Plan of action

23. Phase IX of the IS project will support the activities to be implemented as part of stage Il of the
HPMP to sustain reductions in HCFC consumption. Activities will include: training of customs officers in
all the major cities to curb the illegal ODS trade; training of servicing technicians to encourage good
service practices; workshops for industrialist, importers and general public to raise awareness on the
harmful effects of ODS and the linkage to climate change; maintaining coordination with the
college/university environmental sciences departments and relevant stakeholders to raise awareness
among students. Pakistan also plans to celebrate International Ozone Day and continue to attend regional
network and Montreal Protocol meetings. A monitoring plan will be set in place in collaboration with all
the stakeholders.

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of): Renewal of institutional strengthening

Summary of the project and country profile

Implementing agency: UNDP

Amounts previously approved for institutional strengthening (US $):
Phase I: Mar-93 329,192
Phase II: Jul-95 & May-96 109,800
Phase IlI: Oct-96 219,600
Phase 1V: Jul-98 219,600
Phase V: Jul-00 219,600
Phase VI: Jul-02 285,480
Phase VII: Jul-04 285,480
Phase VIII: Jul-06 285,480
Phase IX: Nov-08 285,480
Phase X: Dec-10 285,480
Phase XI: Dec-12 285,480
Phase XII: Nov-14 285,480

Total: 3,096,152
Amount requested for renewal (phase XII1) (US $): 365,414
Amount recommended for approval for phase XIII (US $): 365,414

2 https://www.weboc.gov.pk




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28

Annex |
Agency support costs (US $): 25,579
Total cost of institutional strengthening phase XI1I to the Multilateral Fund (US $): 390,993
Date of approval of country programme: 1995
Date of approval of HCFC phase-out management plan: 2011
Baseline consumption of controlled substances (ODP tonnes):
(@) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) (average 1998-2000) 4.7
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) (average 2009-2010) 207.0
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) (average 1995-1998) 10.3
Latest reported ODS consumption (2015) (ODP tonnes) as per Article 7:
(@) Annex B, Group Il (methyl chloroform) 0.00
(b) Annex C, Group | (HCFCs) 45,72
(c) Annex E (methyl bromide) 0.00
Total: 45,72
Year of reported country programme implementation data: 2015
Amount approved for projects (as at May 2016) (US $): 48,806,843
Amount disbursed (as at December 2014) (US $): 47,145,259
ODS to be phased out (as at May 2016) (ODP tonnes): 2,470.5
ODS phased out (as at December 2014) (ODP tonnes): 2,390.0
24. Summary of activities and funds approved by the Executive Committee:
Summary of activities Funds approved
(US$)
(@) Investment projects: 39,454,722
(b) Institutional strengthening: 3,096,152
(c)  Project preparation, technical assistance, training and other non-investment projects: 6,255,969
Total: 48,806,843
Progress report
25. Phase XII of the IS project for the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela was implemented by

FONDOIN (Fundacion Fondo Venezolano de Reconversion Industrial y Tecnolégica) an entity attached
to the Ministry of Popular Power to Industries and Commerce that coordinates ozone activities both
within the ministry and with other government institutions. The country continued to implement stage | of
the HPMP which included training of RAC technicians on low-GWP alternatives and good refrigeration
practices. HCFC import and export controls were fully implemented, and the NOU worked in close
coordination with the National Customs Service. Stage Il of the HPMP was prepared and submitted
during the reporting period. The NOU developed a new web page as part of its efforts to increase the
visibility of the work of the NOU and its Montreal Protocol goals. The country also actively participated
in regional and global meetings relevant to the implementation of the Montreal Protocol.

Plan of action

26. During phase XIII of the IS project, the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela will maintain the ban
on CFC and halons, and the reductions made in HCFC consumption. The NOU will enforce the control
measures on the HCFC consumption; and assist in the implementation of training programme on good
refrigeration practices and on public awareness activities. Additionally, the Bolivarian Republic of
Venezuela will commence implementation of stage Il of the HPMP, and continue to participate in
regional network and global Montreal Protocol meetings.



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28
Annex |1

{5 -
PITRR MRS H LT ZRESWUBERA BRI E KFTE

FnHz E

1 PATZRASHEE 7 OIS E IR B A R ik CGEABD . JFRE
HE R B TN B E AR CRAFAURVGE D) RREhHISEIL T 2015 E S TH 2 HI 10% .
BT BNZE RS ) e R A R AR, I SRR A DR A R SRR
JEVFRIER L, OREFREST B  PAAT 2 D 2 WD 12 FE 4t 1 SR SV U BT U2 — e
BURat g, IR IR IAT R B2 L RS

FE

2. PATRAZEE 7O E BIEAREEBH SR iR G B, IR
R B E ARS8 B RIEFE R EZ . WIECEANER,  ARAER af MoCT7 2 18] AT
. PATER RSP AT AT E B AW s A RIS S, DA AR rh A A )
BT H 551 B B R SRR TR B RIS B R M TS B, TR R T R
FUETHIKE BT RIS B BUE sl TR RS, P B S ST s 2h A B S ol
Ha iz R SRR IR BRI S b B — D ik R T I K

BT 2O E

3. PATEZR AL A 1Oy PO T 22 30N [ AR A T H PR RS R B
BO 5 RS T R R B AR VR R L A A 2 [ R SE ST (SRR BUE 5D
¥ 2015 SFEHIFE M. FITRRASEERED], BASLERKE BRI — B BU A Tk it
FATRES ORI FFRAC T AR BEEERZ AR T, o B B B R P 0y == R [ Dy 5 e
R H f e B BOUIT U BS 770 22 5 2 3 S0 8 P D 4 $8r =2 ORI [ s 4 S0 AT B S 1O
FE i ) G SRR R A 4, DS RE A AT S SRRV UK A8 PR 38 — B B

ZEM

4. PUTEAZHEE TOVREHAERGERIH RN ARG CGEHRrBD , JR8
TR R AT AE R A B IR S AR L UG R, RIS T CREFAIRBGETS) F
FEAE 2015 4F 1 7 1 H PARPRE SR T B R T AR E R 10% /) H AR, $ATZR RSl E
Ak s 5 AN a MoTT SR, BT R T A R AR AN AL S22 W Bt & ] 50
FFA B RO B RSN AT BRI B R SOR FEURE, DLRGZIER A T 505
A T AR . PATER R BROMeK kLR 5 s o &, AR T RE
TRIP . BFEURARAL B R B RRATE IR, USRS I = A

EEHTE



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/77/28
Annex |1

5. PATZRRREE 7 OyEFE B A @ we il H 38 A9 CGRILBrBO , IR
WERE, EENHH SR (GAFRURUCGER) M, 18 2015 4F 1 A 1 HZ A s
HPREAI T 10% . EEE R 2E SN DR, Rl 5 B EC AR R .
AT G 2 B B B i IH R AT T i U IR BT R 36— e B iR S e e b
MR AR B . AT Sy B 20 2 e 1 B B 3 T e D A T e SRk e TR T
RISE B

ZA AL BLR LA E

6. PATEAREE 1O AEGRL A FL/R AN E S R B E SR i R
=BrBO , PR T R BN E AR BUL ZOP IR, KL (REFAURBGE ) AR AR
PRI . ATR B SR ZEBUTHAT TR AR R E BRI B, A v
FIUEATEC A B, DA R R Skt 1 R ARG 2 R 2 TR ) AT . AT 2 B e B Bt
BRI RI A A AT Wt AT R e BT HRE B E BTN $ATERSEED, &
#HE 19 R RO MR TR R TR 2 B B SO e PN S 4 3R BL /R SR [ AR T L4 5% 7 SR
JeEIRT F xR, DRI ARy 12 [ 48 2 R DA AT Y FE SR B2 Y i T IR 51




United Nations Development Programme
Montreal Protocol /| Chemicals Unit v’@‘%
b M
A\

20
e

Empowered lives.
Resilient nations.

77" Meeting of the Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund
for the Implementation of the Montreal Protocol

(28 November - 2 December 2016)

UNDP
2016 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT



2016 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

77" ExCom Meeting

UNDP - 2016 Work Programme Amendment

The present document constitutes UNDP’s 2016 Work Programme Amendment and is being submitted
for consideration of the Executive Committee (ExCom) at its 77" Meeting. The list of submissions for all
funding requests (including investment projects) that will be submitted by UNDP to the 77th ExCom
meeting in Annex 1 to this document is provided for information. Project documentation such as multi-
year agreements (MYA) tranche requests, HCFC investment and demonstration projects and other
individual/investment proposals, are not included in this document and are submitted separately as per
normal practice. Only the following (non-investment) submissions are part of this document.

Il. FUNDING REQUESTS PART OF THE WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT

Institutional Strengthening Extensions

Requests for funding of extensions of institutional strengthening projects included in this document for
submission at the 77™ ExCom Meeting are tabulated below. The documents with terminal reports and
requests for extension of IS funding are being submitted separately.

Country Type Title Duration | Amount Agency Total
(months) Fee
Bangladesh INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase VI1II) 24 166,400 11,648 178,048
China INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XII) 24 499,200 34,944 534,144
Iran INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XI) 24 222,094 15,547 237,641
Lebanon INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 24 198,515 13,896 212,411
Pakistan INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 1X) 24 287,318 20,112 307,430
Venezuela INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XII1) 24 365,414 25,579 390,993
Total (6 requests) 1,738,941 121,726 1,860,667

Other requests for non-investment projects
Pursuant to the ExCom decision 76/17, as part of the Work Programme Amendment, UNDP is submitting
to 77" ExCom meeting the requests for funding for verification reports for stage | of HPMP for

Kyrgyzstan.
Country Type Title Duration | Amount Agency Total
(months) Fee
Kyrgyzstan TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700
Total (1 requests) 30,000 2,700 32,700

UNDP — 77" ExCom Meeting - 2016 Work Programme Amendment - Page - 2




lll. SUMMARY OF FUNDING REQUESTS (WORK PROGRAMME)

The table below summarizes the funding requests for non-investment activities and proposals, as part of
UNDP’s Work Programme Amendment for 2016, submitted to the 77" ExCom Meeting:

Country Type Title Duration | Amount Agency Total
(months) Fee

Bangladesh INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase VI1II) 24 166,400 11,648 178,048
China INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XII) 24 499,200 34,944 534,144
Iran INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XI) 24 222,094 15,547 237,641
Kyrgyzstan TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 15 30,000 2,700 32,700
Lebanon INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 24 198,515 13,896 212,411
Pakistan INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase 1X) 24 287,318 20,112 307,430
Venezuela INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XII1) 24 365,414 25,579 390,993
Total (7 requests) 1,768,941 124,426 1,893,367

UNDP — 77" ExCom Meeting - 2016 Work Programme Amendment - Page - 3




77" ExCom Meeting

UNDP - 2016 Work Programme Amendment

ANNEX 1
List of all UNDP submissions for funding to the 77" ExCom Meeting
Funding Request for the 77th
No Country Type Description 2T )
Amount PRI Total
Fee

1 | Angola PHA | Stage | HPMP - fourth tranche 19,556 1,760 21,316

2 | Armenia PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 108,000 9,720 117,720

3 | Bangladesh INS | Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase V1II) 166,400 11,648 178,048

4 | China INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XII) 499,200 34,944 534,144

5 | China PHA | Stage Il HPMP - Overarching strategy - first tranche 500,000 35,000 535,000

6 | China PHA | Stage Il HPMP - ICR - first tranche 15,933,500 | 1,115,345 | 17,048,845

7 | China PHA | Stage Il HPMP - Solvents - first tranche 3,200,000 224,000 3,424,000

8 | Cuba PHA | Stage | HPMP - third tranche 141,527 10,615 152,142

9 Eg&i&ii‘éa” PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 558,800 | 39,116 | 597,916
10 | El Salvador PHA | Stage | HPMP - third tranche 94,000 7,050 101,050
11 | Fiji PHA | Stage | HPMP - third tranche 59,850 5,387 65,237
12 | India PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 35,921,589 | 2,514,511 | 38,436,100
13 | Iran PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 758,890 53,122 812,012
14 | Iran INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XI) 222,094 15,547 237,641
15 | Kyrgyzstan TAS | Verification report for stage | of HPMP 30,000 2,700 32,700
16 | Lebanon INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase X) 198,515 13,896 212,411
17 | Malaysia PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 3,507,938 245,556 3,753,494
18 | Malaysia PHA | Stage | HPMP - fourth tranche 141,295 10,597 151,892
19 | Pakistan INS Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase IX) 287,318 20,112 307,430
20 | Paraguay PHA | Stage | HPMP — Foam sector component 315,904 22,113 338,017
21 Eﬂeoﬁgg'\ig Of | pHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 104,850 9,437 114,287
22 | South Sudan PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 50,000 4,500 54,500
23 | Uruguay PHA | Stage Il HPMP - first tranche 314,000 21,980 335,980
24 | Venezuela INS | Institutional Strengthening Renewal (Phase XI1I) 365,414 25,579 390,993

Total (24 requests)

63,498,640 | 4,454,234 | 67,952,874

Notes:
a. Allamountsin are in US dollars.
b. Special reports due (delays, balances, status reports, etc.) as well as other projects not part of the WPA

will be submitted separately.
c. The request for core unit in the amount of US $2,055,000 is not included in the above table.

UNDP — 77" ExCom Meeting - 2016 Work Programme Amendment - Page - 4




	7728annexi.pdf
	UNDP’s WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS FOR 2016
	COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE FUND SEC
	SECTION A: ACTIVITIES RECOMMENDED FOR BLANKET APPROVAL
	Annex I
	Annex IIAnnex II
	UNDP 2016 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT

	7728ENCLUpdf.pdf
	UNDP’s WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS FOR 2016
	COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE FUND SEC
	SECTION A: ACTIVITIES RECOMMENDED FOR BLANKET APPROVAL
	Annex I
	Annex IIAnnex II
	UNDP 2016 WORK PROGRAMME AMENDMENT




